
AN ORDINANCE NO.__________________

Authorizing the City Manager to enter into Amendment No. 2 to the LPA Federal 
Local-LET Project Agreement No. 38899 between the City and the Ohio Department of 
Transportation to increase the amount by $39,142.00, for a total amount not to exceed 
$1,681,366.00, for the CLA CR333-11.35 Sidewalks aka CLA Bechtle Ave Sidewalk 
Project, PID No. 118643; authorizing an increased expenditure of up to $47,112.71, for 
a total amount of $457,667.71, to be used as matching funds in connection with the 
agreement to be entered into with the Ohio Department of Transportation; and declaring 
an emergency therein.

...oooOOOooo...

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 23-123, and amended pursuant to 
Ordinance No. 24-140, the City has entered into LPA Federal Local – Let Project 
Agreement No. 38899 with the State of Ohio, Ohio Department of Transportation, in 
connection with the CLA CR333-11.35 Sidewalks aka CLA Bechtle Ave Sidewalk 
Project, PID No. 118643, consisting of installation of sidewalk on Bechtle Avenue from 
Hillcrest Avenue to the traffic signal at Walmart; and

WHEREAS, the City has been provided with Amendment No. 2 to the LPA 
Federal Local – Let Project Agreement No. 38899 to reflect revised preliminary 
engineering and detailed design costs; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Ordinance become effective immediately in 
order to avoid delays with the project, which creates an emergency to preserve the 
public peace, health, safety and property necessitating the immediate effectiveness of 
this Ordinance; NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commission of The City of Springfield, Ohio, at 
least four of its members concurring:

Section 1.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into Amendment 
No. 2 to the LPA Federal Local-LET Project Agreement No. 38899, a copy of which is 
attached hereto and is hereby approved, between the City and the Ohio Department of 
Transportation to increase the amount by $39,142.00, for a total amount not to exceed 
$1,681,366.00 for the CLA CR333-11.35 Sidewalks aka CLA Bechtle Ave Sidewalk 
Project, PID No. 118643.

Section 2.  That an additional local revenue match in an amount up to 
$47,112.71, for a total amount not to exceed $457,667.71, pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of the LPA Federal Local-LET Project Agreement No. 38899, is hereby 
authorized.



Section 3.  That by reason of the emergency set forth and defined in the 
preamble hereto, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately.

PASSED this _________ day of __________________________, A.D., 2025.

__________________________________
PRESIDENT OF THE CITY COMMISSION

__________________________________
CLERK OF THE CITY COMMISSION


